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- CHAPTER 151—H. F. No. 1004.
An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sec-

tion 1089, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter Jt.ll, relating
to the compensation of certain town officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Compensation of town officers.—Mason's Min-

nesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1089, as amended by Laws
1933, Chapter 411, is hereby amended so as to read as fol-
lows :

"1089. The following^ town officers shall be entitled-to
compensation for each day's service necessarily rendered as
follows, viz: Assessors, four dollars, and mileage at the rate
of five cents per mile for each mile necessarily traveled by
him in going and returning from the county seat of the county
to attend any meeting of the assessors of the county which
may be legally called by the county auditor, and also for each
mile necessarily traveled by him in making his return of assess-
ment to the proper county officer; provided, however, that the
electors at the annual town meeting after reading and dis-
posing of the annual report may fix the compensation of the
assessor on an annual basis, but such compensation of the

' assessor in any town having an assessed valuation of more
than $200,000 and less than $1,000,000 when so fixed shall not
exceed $240.00 in any one year, and provided however, that
in all towns having an assessed valuation including money
and credits of less than $200,000.00, the maximum compensa-
tion for assessor in any year shall not exceed $200.00; pro-
vided further, that in all cases where the compensation of
any village assessor is determined by the provisions of this
act the compensation of such assessor may be fixed by the
governing board of such village, not to exceed $2&0, in one
year; supervisors and clerks, three dollars when the service
is rendered within the town, and three dollars when rendered
without the town; but no supervisor shall receive more than
$90.00 as compensation in any one year except that in coun-
ties having a population of 290,000 or more the assessor shall
receive five dollars per day; and supervisors and clerks three
dollars per day when the service is rendered within the town
but no supervisor shall receive more than $90.00 as compensa-
tion in any one year. For the following services the clerk
shall receive fees, and not a per diem, viz: For certifying
each notice of election, 25 cents; posting notices, each 25
cents and ten cents for each mile necessarily traveled; filing
each paper, ten cents; recording orders and other- instru-
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ments, ten cents per folio"; copying and certifying any record
or instrument recorded or filed in his office, ten cents per
folio, to be paid by the person applying therefor. The voters
at any town meeting, after reading and disposing of the an-
nual report, may by resolution increase or decrease, the com-
pensation of town officers, not to exceed 50 per cent.'-.

Sec. 2. This act shall not apply to any county containing
a city of the first class. • ,. '

Approved April 11, 1935.

CHAPTER 152—H. F. No. 1072.
An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 306, relating. to the

issuance of refunding bonds and the levy of taxes for the pay-
ment thereof, and to amend the title thereof so as to provide
for certain exceptions to the provisions of the act.
Be it enacted,by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Title amended.—The title of Laws 1933, Chap-
ter 306, is hereby amended to read as follows: "AN ACT
PROVIDING THAT REFUNDING BONDS SHALL BE
CHARGEABLE AGAINST ALL THE TERRITORY THAT
WAS CHARGEABLE WITH THE BONDS REFUNDED,
WITH CERTAIN EXCEPTIONS, AND PROVIDING FOR
TAX LEVY THEREON."

Sec. 2. Refunding bonds for unorganized territory.—Laws
1933, Chapter 306, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as
follows:

"Section 1. Bonds issued by any county, city, village,
borough, township, school district, or county board of educa-
tion for unorganized territory, for the purpose of refunding
outstanding bonds shall be chargeable against all the terri-
tory, that was chargeable with the payment of the bonds
thereby refunded. Any such municipality issuing refunding
bonds is hereby empowered to levy taxes for the pay-
ment thereof against all the territory that was chargeable
with the payment of the refunded bonds, and the county
auditor shall extend such levy against the taxable property
in all such territory. Provided, however, that where any town
has heretofore issued or shall hereafter issue bonds and such
town has been or shall be duly divided into two or more towns
while such bonds are outstanding, the indebtedness repre-
sented by such bonds may, by written agreements between
such towns and the holders of such outstanding bonds, be


